TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF SEWER VIDEO INSPECTION TRUCK

SUMMARY STATEMENT

On May 2, 2006, the State Water Resources Control Board adopted General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for all publicly-owned sanitary sewer collection systems with more than one mile of sewer pipe. The goal of the WDRs is to provide a consistent statewide approach for reducing Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs), including the development of a written Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP). One of the essential strategies identified in the SSMP for successful SSO prevention is the routine utilization of a Closed Circuit Video Inspection program. In conjunction with a proactive sewer cleaning and maintenance program, this equipment provides the ability to inspect large areas of the sewer system that are otherwise inaccessible to workers, short of excavation. In order to comply with State regulations and facilitate effective and efficient maintenance of the Town's sewer system, the purchase of Video Inspection equipment is warranted.

Earlier this year, staff researched and identified the ideal specifications for a video inspection truck that would best serve the Town's Wastewater Department needs. Staff attended a demonstration of the operational system of a Cues CCTV Sewer Inspection Truck purchased by Cucamonga Valley Water District last year and found the Cues vehicle to be the most optimal choice for the Town. Staff is very familiar with Cues as the Town has previously rented Cues inspection equipment on several occasions and found it to be extremely reliable and user-friendly. Additionally, unlike other manufacturers located out-of-state, the Cues corporation is located in Ontario, California; the close proximity of the factory to the Town provides easy access to routine service and repairs when the need arises. Lastly, Staff obtained three positive references for the Cues Sewer Inspection Truck from the cities of Ontario, Huntington Beach, and Carlsbad.

Plumbers Depot, the local authorized distributer for Cues, has agreed to honor the winning bid amount of \$175,632.50 awarded by Cucamonga Valley Water District in August 2008 (Exhibit A). Accounting for deletions (optional equipment), the adjusted purchase price of the vehicle is \$139,231.54 (Exhibit B). \$170,000 is budgeted in the Wastewater capital outlay account for this purchase.

Recommended Action:

Authorize the purchase of a Cues CCTV Sewer Inspection Truck from Plumber's Depot in the amount of \$139,231.54.

Proposed by: Dennis L. Cron, Asst. Town Mgr-Municipal Ops & Contract Svcs Item Number

T. M. Approval: _____Budgeted Item 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🗌 N/A

Aug.14.2008 9:28AM OPERATIONS

No. 2790 P. 3

EXHIBIT A	

.

	ucamonga \	CTICA	PURCHASE ORDER CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER			· .	PURCHASE ORDER NO.			
	Vater Distric	909-98 10440	909-987-2591/FAX 476-5965 10440 ASHFORD ST PO BOX 638				014601 DATE: 8/13/2008			
VENI		NDOR #: 26 DRESS: PL	15 UMBERS DEPOT INC	n		HIP TO: 0		NOTA (AD)T		
			5 E. BUCKTHORN ST					CONST/MAINT ATIONS DEPARTMENT		
	IN	GLBWOOD, CA 9030	Q				T/MAINT DIVISION			
•			ъ. ц. ·					HFORD ST	•	
			14 ·	•		. R2	ANCHO	CUCAMONG	A, CA 91730	
· Our I	Purcha	se Order # <u>N</u>	<u>IUST</u> Appear on <u>A</u>	LL In	voices. Bil	ls of Laiding.	Packa	es and Con	esnondance	
· · · L	DELIVE	KBY .	REQUISITION	#	REQUI	SITION DATE			MED BY	
	10/31/2		0000002641		06/12/2008			MIGUEL MARTIN		
FOB PC	DINT	FREIGHT			ENT TERM				LIZED BY	
SHIP	VIA	· · · · ·	DISCOUNT 0.00		AYS DUE	NET 30		WILL K	OLBOW	
ITEM	TEM QUANT			DESC	CRIPTION			UNIT	EXTENDE	
. #		UNIT	ARTICLE OR SERVICE					COST	COST	
1	1.00	/ EA	CCTV SEW	ER INS	PECTION T	 RUCK				
					6				163,000.00	
		,								
				×						
			· .			•				
Sales	s tax	• •								
									12,632.50	
20	•		-	~			1400	••		
TOTAI	LPUR	CHASE AM	OUNT	.*				\$175,6	32.50	
Send Orl										
One Copy ADMN -					х.					
								3		
ADMINI DEPART					,	• · · ·				
ADMINI	ISTRAT									
DIVISIO 10440 AS			\sim (\sim	1. 1				
10440 AC	SILLOK			11	hol	1				
AUTHO	ORIZE	D SIGNATI	JRE WN	И	1000		DA	TE <u>8/13/200</u>		
	Contractor	•								
				· Pag	ge 1 of 1		•	1		

EXHIBIT B



Address: 3921 West 139th Street Hawthorne, CA 90250 Phone: (310) 355-1700 Toll Free: (866) 422-2156 Fax: (310) 355-1711 Web: www.plumbersdepotinc.com

April 22, 2009, 2009

Rodger Lopez Mike Cady Town of Apple Valley 14955 Dale Evans Parkway Apple Valley, CA 92307

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Plumbers Depot Inc. will honor the same Unit to the Town of Apple Valley, as it was sold to Cucamonga Valley Water District PO Number 014601, with deletions see below for details. Cucamonga Valley Water District, Unit Price \$163,000.00 + Applicable Sales Tax.

Deletions: Lamp Lateral & Main Line Probe (35,972.00)

Total Price Including Tax: \$139,231.54 and auto pay out.

Any Questions please feel free to contact Miguel Martin at 310-259-5542.

Sincerely,

.

Maria Padilla Accounting Manager